the Company ("Members") be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the company to create, issue, offer 

and allot up to 7,25,00,000 Fully Convertible Equity Warrants at issue price of Rs 13.50 per Convertible Equity 

Warrant including premium of Rs. 3.50/- per Convertible Equity Warrant aggregating upto Rs 97,87,50,000/- 

(Ninety-Seven Crores Eighty-Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) or such other price as may be determined in 

accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, convertible into equivalent number of 

fully paid up equity share of the company of face value of Re. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) at an option of the proposed

[...]

The Board of Directors at their meeting held on Wednesday, September 24, 2025, subject to the approval of the 

Members in the EGM and such other approvals as may be required, approved the issuance of up to 7,25,00,000 

Convertible Equity Warrants at issue price of Rs. 13.50/- per Equity Warrant, aggregating up to Rs 97,87,50,000/- 

(Ninety-Seven Crores Eighty-Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) or such other price as may be determined in 

accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations for cash consideration to a selected group 

of persons on a preferential basis. 

ii) Kinds of securities offered and the price at which security is being offered and the aggregate amount